effect to:

 •  the Preferred Stock Conversion;

 •  the Series B Warrant Exercise;

 •  the Series D Warrant Exercise; and

 •  the filing and effectiveness of our restated certificate of incorporation, which will become effective immediately prior to the completion of

this offering.

After giving further effect to the sale by us of 7,900,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of
$19.00 per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value as of March 31, 2025 would have been $157.9 million, or $2.83 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma
net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $2.30 per share and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value to new investors of
$16.17 per share. Dilution per share represents the difference between the price per share to be paid by new investors for the shares of our common
stock sold in this offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per-share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $19.00

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2025   $(50.94)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2025 attributable to the pro forma

transactions described above   51.47

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2025   0.53
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors participating in this

offering   2.30

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   2.83

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $16.17

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase up to 1,185,000 additional shares of common stock, the pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering would be $3.14 per share, and the dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value per share to investors participating in this offering would be $15.86 per share of our common stock.

85

6/9/25, 12:01 PM 424B4

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1611115/000119312525137394/d785770d424b4.htm 113/347

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, as of March 31, 2025, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as described above, the number of shares of our common